Group. Based on the assumption that such finance will become available, the directors believe that the going concern basis is

appropriate for these accounts.

Share based payments

The estimates of share based payments costs requires that management selects an appropriate valuation model and makes

decisions on various inputs into the model including the volatility of its own share price, the probable life of the options

before exercise, and behavioural considerations of employees.

www.tertiaryminerals.com 23

annual report 2008

81401 ACCOUNTS  18/12/08  14:43  Page 23

2. Explanation of Transition to IFRS

For the purposes of transition to IFRS the Company’s transition date is 1 October 2006 and for both Group and Company, the

balance sheets as at 1 October 2006 and 30 September 2007, as prepared under UK GAAP, were reviewed. No amendments

are required to the Group balance sheet at 1 October 2006, but amendments are required to the Company balance sheet at

that date and also to both Group and Company balance sheets at 30 September 2007, in order that they comply with IFRS

and these are restated below.

Company Balance Sheet at 1 October 2006 UK

GAAP Note 2a IFRS

£ £ £

Non-current assets

Intangible assets – – –

Property, plant & equipment 6,500 – 6,500

Investment in subsidiary 224,889 3,075,734 3,300,623

Investment in associate 215,250 – 215,250

446,639 3,075,734 3,522,373

Current assets

Receivables 3,122,500 (3,075,734) 46,766

Cash at cash equivalents 385,305 – 385,305

3,507,805 (3,075,734) 432,071

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (37,274) – (37,274)

Net current assets 3,470,531 (3,075,734) 394,797

Net Assets 3,917,170 – 3,917,170

Equity

Called up share capital 545,127 – 545,127

Share premium account 4,259,683 – 4,259,683

Merger reserve 131,096 – 131,096

Share option reserve 4,170 – 4,170

Retained losses (1,022,906) – (1,022,906)

Total Equity 3,917,170 – 3,917,170

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

Tertiary Minerals plc

24 www.tertiaryminerals.com

81401 ACCOUNTS  18/12/08  14:43  Page 24

2. Explanation of Transition to IFRS – continued

Company Balance Sheet at 30 September 2007 UK

GAAP Note 2b Note 2c IFRS

£ £ £ £

Non-current assets

Intangible assets – – – –

Property, plant & equipment 5,090 – – 5,090

Investment in subsidiary 224,889 – 3,161,767 3,386,656

Available for sale investment 215,250 334,350 – 549,600

445,229 334,350 3,161,767 3,941,346

Current assets

Receivables 3,215,540 – (3,161,767) 53,773

Cash at cash equivalents 148,024 – – 148,024

3,363,564 – (3,161,767) 201,797

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (40,902) – – (40,902)

Net current assets 3,322,662 – (3,161,767) 160,895

Net Assets 3,767,891 334,350 – 4,102,241

Equity

Called up share capital 545,127 – – 545,127

Share premium account 4,259,683 – – 4,259,683

Merger reserve 131,096 – – 131,096

Share option reserve 23,601 – – 23,601

Available for sale revaluation reserve – 334,350 – 334,350

Retained losses (1,191,616) – – (1,191,616)

Total Equity 3,767,891 334,350 – 4,102,241

www.tertiaryminerals.com 25

annual report 2008

81401 ACCOUNTS  18/12/08  14:43  Page 25

2. Explanation of Transition to IFRS – continued

Group Balance Sheet at 30 September 2007 UK

GAAP Note 2b Note 2c IFRS

£ £ £ £

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 688,170 – – 688,170

Property, plant & equipment 8,682 – – 8,682

Share of net assets of associate – – – –

Available for sale investment 257,775 291,825 – 549,600

954,627 291,825 – 1,246,452

Current assets

Receivables 62,467 – – 62,467

Cash and cash equivalents 441,617 – – 441,617

504,084 – – 504,084

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (78,307) – – (78,307)

Net current assets 425,777 – – 425,777

Net Assets 1,380,404 291,825 – 1,672,229

Equity

Called up share capital 545,127 – – 545,127

Share premium account 4,259,683 – – 4,259,683

Merger reserve 131,096 – – 131,096

Share option reserve 23,601 – – 23,601

Available for sale revaluation reserve – 291,825 – 291,825

Foreign currency reserve – – (27,884) (27,884)

Retained losses (3,579,103) – 27,884 (3,551,219)

Total Equity 1,380,404 291,825 – 1,672,229

Notes

2a Investment in Subsidiary Companies

The Company in applying IAS 39 has changed the status of the loans to Tertiary Gold Ltd and Tertiary (Middle East) Ltd

from that of a debtor under UK GAAP, to that of an investment. The loan is unsecured with no fixed dates of repayment.

2b Investments in Listed Companies

The Group in applying IAS 39 has valued the listed shares in Sunrise Diamonds plc at fair value. This investment is treated

as an available for sale investment and the movement in fair value has been recognised through equity.

2c Foreign Currency Reserve

A translation reserve was created for the exchange differences arising from the retranslation of the opening net